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Date:    October 25, 2017 
 
CYF Memo:  # 02 - 17/18 
 
To:   CYF Full Service Partnership (FSP) Contractors 
 
From:   Yael Koenig, CYF Deputy Director 
 
Re:   DCR Rewrite to BHIS 
 
 
 
The State is updating the Data Collection and Reporting (DCR) system to utilize a new data platform 
known as the Behavioral Health Information Systems (BHIS). The migration to BHIS is referred to as 
“DCR Rewrite” and is occurring in October 2017. In order to access the DCR through BHIS, the 
County will re-enroll all CYF users of the DCR system and therefore no action is needed on the 
contractor level for re-enrollment.  The following is important information for contractors:   
 
 

1. CYF is utilizing the current DCR Roster to make the updates, therefore please inform  Sergio 
Garcia (Sergio.Garcia@sdcounty.ca.gov) of any users that are not currently listed on the roster 
and need access to the system (name and email will allow BHS to register the individual).  
Current Roster attached.   
 

2. The DCR system is not available to users while the system is being migrated to the new 
platform and all users have been re-enrolled and activated.  
 

3. County BHS will inform all CYF FSP contractors as soon as the State reactivates the DCR for 
data entry.  In the interim, contractors shall continue to collect all necessary data points (PAS, 
KET, 3Ms) and enter them promptly upon reactivation of the DCR system. 

 
 
If you experience any issues or problems regarding this migration, please contact Sergio Garcia at 
619-584-5083 or via email (Sergio.Garcia@sdcounty.ca.gov).  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment:  CYF FSP Users Roster 
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DCR Roster
Behavioral Health Services / Children Youth and Families System of Care

Program FSP Subunit Provider # Contact Person Phone # Email Address Fax #

County of San Diego CYF FSP Lead Wendy Maramba (619) 584-5076 wendy.maramba@sdcounty.ca.gov (619) 563-2775

County of San Diego FSP Lead Analyst Sergio Garcia (619) 584-5083 sergio.garcia@sdcounty.ca.gov (619) 563-2775

County of San Diego FSP Analyst Alfredo Villalba (619) 584-3009 alfredo.villalba@sdcounty.ca.gov (619) 563-2775

County of San Diego FSP Analyst Maribeth Ganzon (619) 563-2758 maribeth.ganzon@sdcounty.ca.gov (619) 563-2775

CASRC Lead Brandon Carlisle (858) 966-7703 x5548 blcarlisle@ucsd.edu (858) 966-7704

CASRC Kristen Honda (858) 966-7703 x7351 khonda@ucsd.edu (858) 966-7704

CASRC Anh Tran (858) 966-7703 x3582 alt041@ucsd.edu (858) 966-7704

CRF - Crossroads 6055 37C7 Prog Mgr: Elizabeth Garcia (619) 441-1907 egarcia@comresearch.org (619) 441-1908

CRF - Crossroads 6055 37C7 Data Entry: Zena Albanna (619) 441-1907 zalbanna@comresearch.org (619) 441-1908

CRF - Douglas Young 6079 37H5 Prog Mgr: Sara Welsh (858) 300-8282 swelsh@comresearch.org (858) 300-8284

CRF - Douglas Young 6079 37H5 Data Entry: Nadia Ghods (858) 300-8282 nghods@comresearch.org (858) 300-8284

CRF - Douglas Young 6079 37H5 Data Entry: Michelle Quintero (858) 300-8282 mquintero@comresearch.org (858) 300-8284

CRF - Nueva Vista 6098 37B9 Prog Director: Bill Simpson (619) 585-7686 bsimpson@comresearch.org (619) 585-7699

CRF - Nueva Vista 6098 37B9 Data Entry: Edna Jimenez (619) 585-7686 ejimenez@comresearch.org (619) 585-7699

CRF - Nueva Vista 6098 37B9 Data Entry: Imelda Estrada (619) 585-7686 iestrada@comresearch.org (619) 585-7699

CRF-MAST 6085 37HH Prog Director: Brenda Estrada (619) 398-3261 x35 bestrada@comresearch.org (619) 275-2023

CRF-MAST 6085 37HH Data Entry: Diana Peraza (619) 398-3261 x11 dperaza@comresearch.org (619) 275-2023

CRF-MAST 6085 37HH Data Entry: Adriana Miranda (619) 398-3261 amiranda@comresearch.org (619) 275-2023

CRF-MAST 6085 37HH Data Entry: Denise Cortez (619) 398-3261 dcortez@comresearch.org (619) 275-2023

CRF-MAST 6085 37HH Data Entry: Laura Acosta (619) 398-3261 lacosta@comresearch.org (619) 275-2023

ECS-Para Las Familias 6153 37EL Prog Mgr: Andrea Gonzalez (619) 565-2650 agonzalez@ecscalifornia.org (619) 565-2656

ECS-Para Las Familias 6153 37EL Data Entry: Valerie Venegas (619) 565-2650 vvenegas@ecscalifornia.org (619) 565-2656

FHC Community Circle Central 6200 37EJ Prog Mgr: Jamae Marcinko (619) 798-3638 jamaem@fhcsd.org (619) 232-7011

FHC Community Circle Central 6200 37EJ Data Entry: Melissa Santos (619) 515-2355 melissas@fhcsd.org (619) 232-7011

FHC Community Circle East 6210 37EK Prog Mgr: Yo Ishida (619) 515-2355 x3255 yoi@fhcsd.org (619) 713-0480

FHC Community Circle East 6210 37EK Data Entry: Jessica Murillo (619) 515-2380 x4896 jessica.murillo@fhcsd.org (619) 713-0480

FHC Community Circle East 6210 37EK Data Entry: Paola Meraz-Salas (619) 515-2355 paolam@fhcsd.org (619) 713-0480

Fred Finch Wraparound 8821 37J6 Prog Mgr: Laura Rogers (619) 281-3706 x3230 laurarogers@fredfinch.org (619) 281-3714

Fred Finch Wraparound 8821 37J6 Data Entry: Vanessa Calderon (619) 876-9944 vanessacalderon@fredfinch.org (619) 797-1091

Fred Finch Wraparound 8821 37J6 Data Entry: Paulina Harris (619) 873-4358 paulinaharris@fredfinch.org (619) 797-1091

Fred Finch Wraparound 8821 37J6 Data Entry: Roxana Perez (619) 797-1090 x4211 roxannerios@fredfinch.org (619) 797-1091

Mental Health Systems - School Based 6266 37GN Prog Mgr: Jessica Holzer (858) 278-3292 x1126 jholzer@mhsinc.org (858) 278-3294

Mental Health Systems - School Based 6266 37GN Data Entry: Valerie Manjarrez (858) 278-3292  vmanjarrez@mhsinc.org (858) 278-3294

NA - TBS 6382 37FE Prog Mgr/Data Entry: Christine Boyd (619) 615-0701 x517 christine.boyd@newalternatives.org (619) 615-0897

North County Lifeline - Oceanside/Vista School Based 6466/6486 37K6 Prog Mgr: Joshua Turov (760) 842-6207 jturov@nclifeline.org (760) 726-0778

North County Lifeline - Oceanside/Vista School Based 6466/6486 37K6 Data Entry: Yannette Meza (760) 726-4900 x6323 ymeza@nclifeline.org (760) 726-0778

Palomar Fallbrook 6565 37HB Prog Mgr: Elizabeth Nua (760) 731-3235 enua@pfcs.agency (760) 741-2647

Palomar Fallbrook 6565 37HB Data Entry: Areli Pereda (760) 741-2660 apereda@pfcs.agency (760) 480-1262

Palomar Family Counseling 6565 37EB Prog Mgr: Sharon Kruvi (760) 741-2660 x120 skruvi@pfcs.agency (760) 741-2647

Palomar Family Counseling 6565 37EB Data Entry: Jenny Garcia (760) 741-2660 x109 jgarcia@pfcs.agency (760) 480-1262

Pathways Cornerstone 6660 37QU Prog Mgr: Mareeh Marquez (619) 640-3266 Mareeh.Marquez@pathways.com (619) 640-3269

Pathways Cornerstone 6660 37QU Data Entry: Selene Jasso (619) 640-3266 selene.jasso@pathways.com (619) 640-3269

N/A

N/A
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DCR Roster
Behavioral Health Services / Children Youth and Families System of Care

Program FSP Subunit Provider # Contact Person Phone # Email Address Fax #

Prime Ally National City 6705 37JW Prog Mgr: Monique Turner (619) 585-4229 mturner@primehealthcare.com (619) 585-4232

Prime Ally National City 6705 37JW Data Entry: Jazmin Andrade (619) 267-5115 jandrade@primehealthcare.com (619) 267-4657

Prime Ally South Bay 6715 37JV Prog Mgr: Monique Turner (619) 585-4229 mturner@primehealthcare.com (619) 585-4232

Prime Ally South Bay 6715 37JV Data Entry: Irma Sanchez (619) 628-2591 isanchez@primehealthcare.com (619) 628-2594

Rady Children's Hospital - Central 6757 3711 Prog Mgr: Gary Youssef (858) 966-5832 x5752 gyoussef@rchsd.org (858) 966-6733

Rady Children's Hospital - Central 6757 3711 Data Entry: Sabina Perez (858) 966-5832 x3220 sperez@rchsd.org (858) 966-6733

Rady Children's Hospital - CES 6746 37LV Prog Mgr: George Montoya (858) 966-8471 gemontoya@rchsd.org (858) 966-8470

Rady Children's Hospital - CES 6746 37LV Data Entry: Jennifer Barnes (858) 966-8459 jnbarnes@rchsd.org (858) 966-8470

Rady Children's Hospital - North Coastal Clinic 6774 37HD Prog Mgr: Michele Solomon (760) 758-1480 x6880 msolomon@rchsd.org (760) 435-9472

Rady Children's Hospital - North Coastal Clinic 6774 37HD Data Entry: Angela Perez (760) 758-1480 x6882 agperez@rchsd.org (760) 435-9472

Rady Children's Hospital - North Coastal School 6777 3721 Prog Mgr: Jody Sciortino (760) 758-1480 x7689 jsciortino@rchsd.org (760) 435-9472

Rady Children's Hospital - North Coastal School 6777 3721 Data Entry: Maria Villarreal (760) 758-1480 x6867 mvillarreal@rchsd.org (760) 435-9472

Rady Children's Hospital - North Coastal School 6777 3721 Data Entry: Linda Frick (760) 758-1480 x8881 lfrick@rchsd.org (760) 435-9472

Rady Children's Hospital - North Inland 6799 3721 Prog Mgr: Barrett Hill (760) 294-9270 x6879 bahill@rchsd.org (760) 294-9268

Rady Children's Hospital - North Inland 6799 3721 Data Entry: Connie Sanchez (760) 294-9270 x3369    cpsanchez@rchsd.org (760) 294-9268

SAY School Based 6860 37K2 Prog Mgr: Alicia Blair (619) 283-9624 x232 ablair@saysandiego.org (619) 641-7656

SAY School Based 6860 37K2 Data Entry: Bita Pargol (619) 283-9624 x247 bpargol@saysandiego.org (619) 641-7656

SBCS 6910 37LA Prog Mgr: Rhaelynne Scherr (619) 420-3620 x1112 rscherr@csbcs.org (619) 420-8722

SBCS 6910 37LA Data Entry: Daisy Reyes (619) 420-3620 dreyes@csbcs.org (619) 420-8722

SDCC - East Region OP 6955 37G5 Prog Mgr: Katherine Morrill (619) 668-6200 kmorrill@centerforchildren.org (619) 668-6202

SDCC - East Region OP 6955 37G5 Data Entry: Yuvitza Garcia (619) 668-6200 ygarcia@centerforchildren.org (619) 668-6202

SDCC - FFAST 6985 37OA Prog Mgr: Aisha Pope (858) 633-4115 apope@centerforchildren.org (858) 737-6972

SDCC - FFAST 6985 37OA Data Entry: Margaret Rudy      (858) 569-3934 mrudy@centerforchildren.org (858) 737-6972

SDCC - FFAST 6985 37OA Data Entry: Anna Dubnow       (858) 633-4115 adubnow@centerforchildren.org (858) 737-6972

SDCC - FFAST 6985 37OA Data Entry: Carolina McKee     (858) 633-4115 cmckee@centerforchildren.org (858) 737-6972

SDCC WrapWorks - North / Central / South 6931/6941/6991 37P5 Prog Director: Carrie Kintz (858) 688-2485 ckintz@centerforchildren.org (858) 571-4544

SDCC WrapWorks - North / Central 6941/6991 37P5 Data Entry: Ashley Delldonna (858) 633-4100 adelldonna@centerforchildren.org (858) 571-4544

SDCC WrapWorks - South 6931 37P5 Data Entry: Mark Griego  (619) 797-1773 mgriego@centerforchildren.org (619) 773-1307

SDYS - ECBHC 7138 37K3 Prog Mgr: Deanna Jimenez (619) 448-9700 x3305 djimenez@sdyouthservices.org (619) 448-9711

SDYS - ECBHC 7138 37K3 Data Entry: Sandi Fontaine (619) 448-9700 sfontaine@sdyouthservices.org (619) 448-9711

SDYS - Counseling Cove 7111 37H7 Prog Mgr: Diana Rabban (619) 525-9903 x3601 drabban@sdyouthservices.org (619) 525-9908

SDYS - Counseling Cove 7111 37H7 Data Entry: Veronica Garcia (619) 525-9903 x3601 veronicagarcia@sdyouthservices.org (619) 525-9908

SYHC - YES 7207 37BN Prog Mgr: Roberto Suarez (619) 428-5533 rsuarez@syhc.org (619) 428-5535

SYHC - YES 7207 37BN Data Entry: Karla Rice (619) 428-5533 karla.rice@syhc.org (619) 428-5535

SYHC - YES 7207 37BN Data Entry: Sandra Ortiz (619) 428-5533 srico@syhc.org (619) 428-5535

UPAC CMH FSP MHSA 7040/7048 37AK Prog Mgr: Michelle Ly (619) 232-6454 x842 mly@upacsd.com (619) 235-4607

UPAC CMH FSP MHSA 7040/7048 37AK Data Entry: Patricia Capacio (619) 232-6454 x816 pcapacio@upacsd.com (619) 235-4607

UPAC CMH FSP MHSA 7040/7048 37AK Data Entry: Mary Jane Bertulfo (619) 232-6454 x827 mbertulfo@upacsd.com (619) 235-4607

UPAC MCC MHSA 7441 37PX Prog. Mgr: Joshua Zhang (619) 578-2211 x204 jzhang@upacsd.com (619) 578-2245

UPAC MCC MHSA 7441 37PX Data Entry: Frank Barros (619) 578-2211 x200 fbarros@upacsd.com (619) 578-2245

Vista Hill - VHLAC Escondido 7357 37EG Prog Mgr: Karen Giannini (760) 214-5207 kgiannini@vistahill.org (760) 489-4129

Vista Hill - VHLAC Escondido 7357 37EG Data Entry: Claudia Smith (760) 489-4126 csmith@vistahill.org (760) 489-4129
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DCR Roster
Behavioral Health Services / Children Youth and Families System of Care

Program FSP Subunit Provider # Contact Person Phone # Email Address Fax #

Vista Hill - VHLAC Escondido 7357 37EG Data Entry: Jessica Gradilla (760) 489-4126 jgradilla-lara@vistahill.org (760) 489-4129

Vista Hill - VHLAC North Inland 7367 37GI Prog Mgr: Kathryn Block (760) 788-9724 kblock@vistahill.org (760) 788-9754

Vista Hill - VHLAC North Inland 7367 37GI Data Entry: Jeanne Nichols (760) 788-9724 jnichols@vistahill.org (760) 788-9754

Vista Hill - Merit Academy 7412 37OS Prog Mgr: Carey Alvord (619) 994-7860 calvord@vistahill.org (619) 448-4262

Vista Hill - Merit Academy 7412 37OS Data Entry: Laura Sanders (619) 956-0615 lsanders1@vistahill.org (619) 448-4262

YMCA Tides 7451 37GS Prog Mgr: Katie Demmler (619) 281-8313 x10711 kdemmler@ymca.org (619) 281-8324

YMCA Tides 7451 37GS Data Entry: Theresa Benintende (619) 281-8313 tbenintende@ymca.org (619) 281-8324

Updated 10/17/17
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